

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

TEXAS, WISCONSIN, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, ARIZONA, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, PAUL LePAGE, Governor of
Maine, Governor Phil Bryant of the State of
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,
WEST VIRGINIA, NEILL HURLEY, and
JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-00167-O

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ALEX AZAR, in his Official Capacity as
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, and
DAVID J. KAUTTER, in his Official
Capacity as Acting COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE,

Defendants.

CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
KENTUCKY, MASSACHUSETTS,
MINNESOTA by and through its
Department of Commerce, NEW JERSEY,
NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, and WASHINGTON,

Intervenor-Defendants.

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
Factual Background	3
A. The ACA is Central to America’s Healthcare System.....	3
1. The ACA increases access to affordable and quality healthcare.....	3
2. Through the ACA’s Medicaid expansion, States have provided coverage to millions of people and reduced healthcare costs.	7
3. Federal subsidies and State-sponsored exchanges facilitate the purchase of healthcare.....	8
B. Preservation of the ACA is Necessary to Prevent Grievous Harm to the States and Their Residents	10
C. Courts Have Repeatedly Rejected Attempts to Strike Down the ACA.....	11
D. Congress Declined to Repeal the ACA and It Remains Federal Law	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION REMAINS A CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S TAXING POWER	16
A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Remains Constitutional.....	17
B. The Production of Revenue at All Times is Not a Constitutional Requirement for a Lawful Tax.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe Because the Shared Responsibility Payment Will Produce Revenue for Years to Come.....	21
II. IF ZEROING OUT THE TAX MAKES THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE REMEDY IS TO STRIKE THE RECENT AMENDMENT AND REINSTATE THE PRIOR TAX AMOUNT.....	22
III. EVEN IF THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT IS NOW UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THE REST OF THE ACA IS SEVERABLE	24
A. Plaintiffs Carry a Heavy Burden in Asking This Court to Strike Down Hundreds of Perfectly Lawful Provisions	25
B. Severability Clauses Are Unnecessary and There is No Presumption Against Severability From Failing to Include Them	27
C. The ACA’s Remaining Provisions Are Severable from the Minimum Coverage Provision	28
1. The Congress that passed the TCJA deliberately left the rest of the ACA in place.....	28
2. The Congress that passed the ACA would have wanted the rest of the ACA to stand.....	30
a. The majority of the ACA’s provisions went into effect years before the minimum coverage requirement.	31
b. Most of the ACA has nothing to do with the individual insurance market.....	32
c. The ACA’s community-rating and guaranteed-issue provisions are also severable from the mandate.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(1) Congress independently sought to end discriminatory underwriting practices and to lower administrative costs.	34
(2) It is not “evident” that Congress would want to discard these important consumer protections in the absence of the minimum coverage provision.	36
(3) The adverse selection concern from 2010 is no longer a concern today.	39
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING IRREPARABLE INJURY	43
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Any Injury From a \$0 Tax	43
B. None of the Harms Identified by the Plaintiff States Flow from Zeroing Out the Shared Responsibility Payment	44
C. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize Their Costs and Obligations Under the ACA to Exaggerate Their Alleged Harm.....	45
V. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS AGAINST THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	47
A. The Alleged Harm to Plaintiffs is Far Outweighed by the Devastating Harm to Defendant States and Their Citizens.....	48
B. Issuing a Preliminary Injunction is Also Against the Public Interest Because It Would Upend the Status Quo.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Any Injunction Issued by the Court Should Only Apply to the Individual Plaintiffs	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. U.S.</i> 543 U.S. 220	25, 26, 38, 39
<i>Canal Authority of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	14, 48
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	22
<i>Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> 534 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Frost v. Corp. Com. of Oklahoma</i> 278 U.S. 515 (1928).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Jones v. Cain</i> 600 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2010)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Negara</i> 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)	14, 48
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 576 U.S. ___ (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	26
<i>Machete Productions, L.L.C. v. Page</i> 809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Morgan v. Fletcher</i> 518 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1975)	49
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	32, 33, 39
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	27, 31
<i>Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> 532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008)	14, 43
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty., Texas</i> 882 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2018)	50
<i>Regan v. Time</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	25, 26, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ross v. Goshi</i> 351 F. Supp. 949 (D. Hawaii 1972).....	23
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Standard Oil Co.</i> 107 S.W.2d 550 (Tex. 1937)	23
<i>Tate v. American Tugs, Inc.</i> 634 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1981)	14, 49
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	48
<i>U.S. v. Jackson</i> 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Tufti</i> 542 F.2d 1046 (9th Cir. 1976)	23
<i>United States v. Ross</i> 458 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	19
<i>Weissinger v. Boswell</i> 330 F. Supp. 615 (M.D. Ala. 1971).....	23
<i>Wenner v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> 123 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>White v. Carlucci</i> 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)	14, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
Internal Revenue Code	
§ 5000A(a)-(b).....	28
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	<i>passim</i>
Public Law	
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat, 119 (2010)	19, 20
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	19, 20
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2016)	19, 20
Pub. L. No. 115-120, H.R. 190 (2018)	20
Pub. L. No. 115-120, H.R. 195 (2018)	19, 20
18 United States Code	
§ 3553(b)(1).....	38, 39
26 United States Code	
§ 36B	32, 41
§ 45R	31, 32
§ 4191	20
§ 4980I.....	19
§ 5000A	2, 17
§ 5000A(d).....	12
§ 6072(a).....	21
§ 6402(a).....	21
29 United States Code	
§ 207(r)	32
42 United States Code	
§ 280h-5	6
§ 280k	6
§ 280k-1	6
§ 280k-2	6
§ 280k-3	6
§ 294e-1	6
§ 299b-33	6
§ 299b-34	6
§ 300u-13	6
§ 300u-14	6
§ 300gg(a).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 300gg(a)(1)	34
§ 300gg-1	4, 33
§ 300gg-1(b)(1)	41
§ 300gg-2	4
§ 300gg-3	4, 31, 33
§ 300gg-4	4, 34
§ 300gg-4(b)	33
§ 300gg-11	4, 31
§ 300gg-12	4, 31
§ 300gg-13	4, 31
§ 300gg-14	4, 31
§ 300gg-21(a)(2)	47
§ 300gg-94(a)(1)	9
§ 300u-11	6
§ 300u-13	6
§ 300u-14	6
§ 710	32
§ 1315a	6
§ 1315b	6
§ 1395f	6
§ 1395w-4	6
§ 1395w-4(e)(1)(H)	31
§ 1395w-44(p)	33
§ 1395cc	6
§ 1395dd	11
§ 1395ww	6
§ 1396a	6
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	7, 32
§ 1396a(e)(14)(I)(i)	7
§ 1396d(y)(1)	8
§ 8031(b)-(e)	9
§ 18022	4
§ 18031	32
§ 18091(1)	37
§ 18091(2)(C)	35
§ 18091(2)(I)	40
§ 18091(2)(J)	36
§ 18091 (a)(2)(C), (F) & (G)	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Article I, § 8, cl. 1	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting</i> <i>Manual</i> § 131 (1997).....	27
United States Department of Treasury Publications	
Pub. No. 1304	21
Pub. No. 1415	21
